(N

- 106 - PACKAGING ENGINEERING 2017 4 8 A

HERmEZEMT R RRREERINE

BEE |, £, X
(LE M AR SRR s, M

BFHE’
2130005 2.5 Mk 0 Tl K3 9% s ki e, # I 213000 )

WE: B¢ ARARRE/MHFTLTRLLB XA AN T ZL Ko R, LRSI FNEN, FiE £
RN R A B, F50EARITRE, SHFTEAROETESEFTETH, &3
AREEAREBRERE, TEAEAX HAZR, EHRBRANFFTBEAT —RANBETXEL, FL420
B AT LA R T R, AT BT a4 E, 8 T HAFESIE RN ED,

KW : R, Ratd; BRARAE; S EN
hESES.: TS207.2 XEkERIEAS: A XEH/S: 1001-3563(2017)15-0106-05

New China National Food Safety Standards on Food Contact Materials

SHANG Gui-gin', JIANG Huan®, LIU Gui-hua®, JI Wei-yu*
(1.Changzhou Entry-Exit Inspection and Quarantine Bureau, Changzhou 213000, China,

2.Changzhou Safety Testing Center for Entry-Exit Industrial and Consumable Products, Changzhou 213000, China)

ABSTRACT: The work aims to investigate the main requirements of new China national food safety standards and iden-
tify the main changes accordingly, so as to give compliance evaluation suggestions. The new China national food safety
standards on food contact material were comprehensively and deeply researched and compared with the old standards, and
the characteristics of management and the main changes of new China national standards were analyzed. The new stan-
dards were subject to a series of significant changes with respect to scope of application, management mode, technical
requirements and rules for migration test, etc. Such changes had brought challenges to the industries related to food con-
tact materials. In order to implement the new standards in a better way, the suggestions on the compliance evaluation of

F38%E H IS

new standards are given.

KEY WORDS: food contact materials; food safety; national standards; compliance evaluation

B Al B £ i R e i, A
S b i R, A B2 S N ATk A AL 3
i, EEXCRAENEE, Tk, REMnEm
MR 2R B (=R EE . W AL SRR T
M5 ) 5k BB i 2 A S TR 7 4 R W T R 4 il
PARRXT S A 52 IR o 45 T B il Bk e 4 G
JE B 5 DA e TR AR DG RR v R TH L S Tk & Y
A, 2009 FLIOK, DAFKAZHZITHE M
K B E TR, JFPR IR B UL T 2013 AR T
PRERY R AT TAEN,
2016 4F 11 J1 18 H, ER DA EZRMEMY

WimBEEE: 2016-12-28
E&£WME: BRM&EHAHTR (20161K126)
EEBN: B

B IA A5 P4

i RIR AN T (EMEEREZRE &M
Ak R il % 42K ) (GB 4806.1—2016 ) S5k T
B MA R 53 WE S e e EEhRED, Hdik
WAES IR W& B &SRR A E R 9 4
s AR, AR 39 FRREE 9 B IR Jr vEAR I . i [F]
Z R kAR GB 4806.2, GB 31603, GB 31604.1, GB
31604.2 %, FRECT & MEAAR S & (LU &
FRE SR ) ) AR R R B AT il Hr
FRAR G H B AR % AR TAR KA A1k, Ry o g B i 5 [
b, SCRPURTELET EBR A S SRR R M8
T v 4 EE R AR A R [ B 2 B 4 Al b R AH ATl
WORBI PR, R A e AL

T (1982—), k&, SR IART, TEHREF @ AR REBAHG AN RS FE,



38 1S5

ST R S SR RURT B A 2 A R A - 107 -

1 EmEMMBSERREER

1 AR RE R B R AR HETT 4R 3 AN 2R

1) 55 1V J2UChERbRtE, ZZREbsEE T
bR R, S GB 4806.1 (& &4
FEZARME B A bRl B i 8 ) 22 4 2R PR GB
31603 & M2 A E S ARE £ 51 b A4 RE Ko b A
T AL ) M,

2) 5 2 JRUCHEN . PR SRR AR R, X
2R AR HEE X B S B A R A ) S RIA B
At AR R AR RE . HRTEL & A B2 R B v AT
AOMFVE bR AE, 1| BRI IRRR e, THE . FRE .
eEs . SR UM . SR . BRI . B
REIRE /KRB 77 bR e, LA 56 T 15 0 4 ik 7
AbRiE . BEAh, TTZE KA fbs el R, %
R BRHER A TR L B AME . A5 Ko A&
4 KPR B S E 2 E R AR E

3) 5 3 BUCNTITIERRIE, X2 IR AR E R X
2 JRUARIE )L A bR ST B T bR, S
KR T ERRE (GB 31604.1 SR 538 ) OV Fn
GB 5009.156 3T A 56 Fil b F 0070 ) 058 1 /L Al 45
b7 ERRME (GB 31604.2 w54 FRAT I AE = Al 2 1™
GB 31604.7 (51X 5. GB 31604.8 51T F% it (1 ]
FEVOH GB 31604.9 & fh Y h E 4R g !,
DL RE PR 2 AR ( GB 31604.10 XU A 7%
HI PR GB 31604.11 1, 3-4 = H i 5 & iyl

FE ST EEARAET ),

#ak 2016 4 12 A 8 H, TE DI T EMHKT
B Al A Rk B T B 45 2 IR B B A i A B R bR T
WK1, WNE LE, IRECHE T — MR, &
TR ;= DA R P e BRI Ty i 4o AR 1 1
FRUEIR Z o 1% R 50 BBAREASAL 25 T 8 i fl b e
2 AR TR RN IR 2 AU R 0 ) T B
Je BRI EESR | 4544 07 il 4 42 4 B SRR AR 8 A B Ao
D7 bR, XA = Al i R AR E R 45 T 3
R

Ak, AR T GB 4806.1—2016 { B ih#
4 [ bR o B A Ml A R aE 28 4 SR ) Bt
FE T B bR L B AR TSR | BREEK L K
5505k AR PR DL AR IR R B SR R ek,
BRI R T G SRR

2 FHEHRFHEREWL

21 BmEMAESEE

GB 4806.1—2016 X & S #& fil 4 B Sl i (AR
AT PR S bR R ) BE N FEIER AT,
B ISR w8 N AR ST S8 | b N R T
B ) 2 M s R o Tl BB FE A B A 5 b ) B4R AR
i, SRR A T kB, A, BE
A SRR T A AR R A . T HANR
%, MOTRE ek R A B S e R L RS AL T

[ GB 4806.1-2016 & FA% 2Tk |

GB 31603-2015

A A HVE (GMP)
[ |
[CB 9685-2016 VAT FTARHE | R EEE | | 7 bR |
A R BPRT R il A PR IROUR AR | [ GB 4806.2-2016 4t | HCB31604.1 THIRKEN |
A DR AR T LV B A | GB 4806.3-2016 ke il | H 6B 5009.156-2016 A% BUILE]

[GB 4806.4-2016 Fif el i |

H GB 31604.2-2016 Ri/RFREF I RERLIIIA |

ﬂ GB 4806.5-2016 B I 5

HARA 4T B h ARV TR )

5]
GB 4806.6-2016 ¥k g
GB 4806.7-2016 H kL] 5

H GB 31604.7-2016 Jhi {41k |

|

|
SN )

|

|

A S A VR R AR

o CB31604.8-2016 ST RAGME |

- GB 4806.8-2016 ZEAIARHURHR B il |

H A GERIZRABA B il b AL F 6 B VR D |

[GB 4806.9-2016 & mbPE Rl | | L1

LGB 3 1%604.9—2016 FeRE (LS

H A THABRE B b VR

 GB 4806.10 okt Kig )2

| [ GB 31604.10-2016 AU A T ik FIE |

A BEHLE BRI

H GB 4806.11-2016 # B4 4B il

GB 31604.11-2016 1,3-% — H it # &t
| 1 E{wl]ﬂ% ......

AR Ll (EE A )
L Zampt Rl GREREY)
R GREH )

e (B350

BL1 B b e il 22 [ AR AR R 2

Fig.1 The framework of the Chinese national food safety standards on food contact material



108 - % TR

2017 4F- 8 H

TN B AR Al AR G AR RV L RE R A
KB

Hy_ERE SCRTAL, W TR A AR B, £ ah 4 i
PRS2 IH AR T PR A SR i 3, i 4
BRI, AR o T A% sk
T e T A i A BORE B o AT TR AT RESZ IR
A, B TR A R AR AR A B AT

22 FERWAEEER

GB 9685—2016C & i & EFKbrifE & 5t
E ] iy s AR A il PR o UL T AR I
it FH A SR SR, T USRI 4 T 45 260 K1
H A T B RN W 2. GB 4806.6—2016"%, GB
4806.10—2016"F1 GB 4806.11—2016! 1. 43 51l 25
TYRRE . WAL AR R RE B I PO RS A R R A i
it AR BE SR G P AT B, A A T B A MR
SURZ R VI SR 1B o R B 3 T U T ES
X T ARk S R0 ) 45 BRSSO Ty B A, SR T
HESRMIEG AR XEWRE, LEAHTEHE
G SRR, B S AT BHE A R BESR R
PP, JFRE M . Bk, &Sl RS
PER A 156 1 2D e A& A POBPRIS I sa e S A

BEAN, 35 T fif i E AR B2 AL B AL RIS IR Fh 2
FEAE T 4, FEE AR T I L R A — SRR in
FIERAAE B FIRBGEF Z M o A 5 AH G i
AR ATV T A R E ) U, e S s T A
K= ot i AN amE , N TIEAY, HOEVERT, B4R
HEHESS 7 mT T AR 7 B S o e Ao

23 FHRIRIRER

GB 4806.1—2016 (il FHZ 423K ) X7 fh A%
2 VLR L PR AR IE B RO AR IR TS B4 T A
g . WINE LA, HrEbRX = fhbr il G B ZR A E
TnATE A0S, Fr AR T SR T AL
Xof A S0 R B AR B A B, ELASE B A R A
FE GG R AR e | A2 BRI B R o L JE A IR
I AL B AL BT A RS O (U AL &
A5 A A b R AR — il U PR RO PR A, R R
Y Canagsingal ). hEAb R Canpeig . bk lss
85 ) FERIATE S ZA IR B BE A PR R b, X
SR A EE A A IO B B A A A R T A A
Hi AL 3 77 i B A I
2.4 FERREERPBARIER

BRI B M EFhRET, XS AR
FURALE FURHE R | R R | BRALFE bR AN ) 2
3K 4 48R3 o0 GB 4806.7—2016 XiF B8RLRA R K il i
HESRARE : FURFER, A Sl B2 fl SRR Rt B il b
R B B8 FH R 2545 GB 4806.6 J2AH S B A R

JREER, AR R AR IE R, JEREL. R
R, TRIRE TR RO | DI A
B R 2AE  BRALTE PR AL A BT . SR R A
HAER . HER (LT, Bl s 4 mikas
b, DLEOR AR TR Hh B (AR B 4 1 4o 40 I 1)
R RER . BN A FHZ4F 5 GB 9685 %K .

BB e A E SRR E B A T X R R S i 7]
(EESR, FERRIE T AR IR L E A R H A dR
(R E T PR FrE B B B | R KR
SEFEHR N AT B A AR B BLR X B R R T B
T fih b4 R A A R SRR, R IR S Y SR R
PRALAE R, IR T b il Y L A BR SR IR
IR LA K SRk A s 9 F AR B BR B A B M LAZRIR 2
TR WA A B, %™ ShE AT B PR R UERT , BRI T
GB 4806.7 "Ry FALFEFRSL, RIE GB 4806.6!1F R
( GB 4806.6 X 23 5K ZI5 M g B4R Y PR i 2L
K, B RIRRAR S SR R LR B R AR
IR, LAMA R 5 2 S A R A S O
R GB 9685 H A FH A e A 75 B 74T
A PRI A I o S FE B R A A R A AR FE AR
BURANT FORSERE R bR, BT 55 o T 0 Uk
SRV A R R, HBOR T 20, WA g
XFE
25 EBEEMENREHE

1H ] b 3 0 3 ) £t A DL RN A RS 1 5
SN FEARE PR G — SRR T , 5 S bR
A TE S, X i 2 1 B e R 5 hy fT o
R SR 45 SR A IS BE AR - b Sz e 552 o (1 1 v 7= o B
BB 0. FTERE GB 31604.1—201 5 0] B A 225K 4R
P 7= ot YA A e 1) I S BE B A AU
AT RS0 454 R ] R Ml sz i S 4 FH 45478, #E ]
0 UL 1 F B TE T e B f5c 7™ 4% 0 a6 257 - et 2R
AR E A, BN A =R,
WIRERE, RIEMRT 6 A, KIEE &M% IHE bR
GB 9683 iR, KM E ALY BRI 55 45— R
60 ‘C, 2h, KIEFE GB 31604.1, H M THEM
TR A 1 PRI A5 14 3k 40 °C, 10 d T 60 C,
10 do HXFEC TN, B EAR I EOR IR # A B, (1
Xof S 7 A TR s, AR R R A K R
. XEWRE, TEIHE TS5, 7EFERT
BT EEA R T I R IA
26 SEMEBEEXR

FRE (E2EaTE) 2015 A 41, 50, 52 430
B AR P R A AR B AR SR P, B A R
B A 72 2 2 R A 28 A bR TR X A R 6 PR

i
P
M A0 . HTHY £ AR I T €08 ol £



38 1S5

FISLAE o R A SRR B A 2 A R AR - 109 -

A A P Al (R 2 Ak b R A OGP A
Aol ) X A b RS R Y £ IR TR . GB
4806.1—2016 (i J 4 4Bk ) BHESS 3 BRAR TR
FEE 7 B AL A WM A A O B R AR R AR R Al
B R TR AN HEAT T 3 —25 B, LT3 A o5
B PR AR BRI A B I
27 MEEREMMBRFHGREFERIENE
HARAER R T, GB 31603—2015 (4= 7758 ] BAE
B ) VHLRE T A A R SR A B AR, R T
JEARTRE . T A% | A AL R AR 13
Jr . Uit A B3 SEAR T AR R A B S5 T .
T TR T Uk AR B i A E R bR R Ok
FLE A A =17 R
2.8 HAWmEAEMMERG SOTE#REER

BEFR, 7E GB 4806.1—2016 (i fl2c4 2k ) Bl
H1 GB 31603—2015 £ 738 F TLAE BIFE ) 1Irb 2 8 31
TR WA [ EER | bR LR B S b ek A
N HEST 7 B WA R 2% FR N ORIE ] R AT A Ak
AR K il it () SR VR RN 2 ) 45 U2, | A S B st R A
FPEE R, BDSCEl & 5 2 filobt B 7E 45 B B 14 1T 38 3
PE. BEAh, GB 31603 iR ZERHE S A BB, LUE S
I B P i S A BT BE A X T B (R A
RIZE R, 0 35 B8 AR S B 22 I a0 7= o A3 R R Y

3 #ERT R

B E bR A B SR BL R RS 207 AR 4
2B AL AR AR AT AR T — R B
B RS RHEF= AAF B A R B 2 P R
R ARATR A5 R EETHE A B Al B
SR AR A, TR AR R A R
RTHE, (BB S A R, RS (B
LAk ) BORAH A SR B A% 1B 4 Al bR A
WEHAMPERSHE . R ER T, B R b ik
AR BT K T I — SE PR, F2 ZARBAELL R LA TS
AT B AR MR SR T RIS O, FEHTE T, ok
Ab TG — 2L, ARSI AL L 3 S
Bl e B A BB TR 2 Al R i 2 4 R A
HEAS R S G , 2228)™ il 9 5 LR ThT I 5 6 5 R
AR B 55 22 20 B it 4l A R JEURE R £ i 2 fih B R 95
TR B A A o A1) SR A B, TEAE G A A
(Y IR 77 2 B FrA% AL 5 7 i B IR BRI
JEORE AR INGRIRIZE 7= iy, 25 SN i =2 ] 15 A 2L
e AT PR W, BB ZRIBU™ il oA BRI P 2R W i
MM, RET MERR VAL )™ Sh & MR T I DR AR & ML
AR A 7 i ) U (8 P 2 PR A TR I, X 225K
77 R UL AE RO, 7 e T BEAT AR [ AR o

BRI AR IA 5 B AR R 7 A S MR AR — I 2R A
A AR, B b Al R W s AT U0 7 i
FEE V7T B 5 Al B B {6l 2% 1 9 DT BE Y oK ok Pk
A5 A A P AR IR EOR g e — 2 HLE ™ di A
% WA ARG R RAFERIERLE AT & 1
AT SE W PR

4 £5iE

GB 4806.3 SF 27 i bnifE I HAT 6 M,
T 20174F 4 A 19 H5CHE, HFbsfEik R,
DAL 1P S 1 ot i A A S Al S 3 L T e AR
K, REEFTHERAA I TAE 7T M2 il
MBHG B TEAL TAERT, B 787025 I LA T $0 . #7
Frd—AS MJEEERL | A2 7= 2 457 i b A7 4 LAY SE 36 4R
R, FEE VT BT, N 25 75 R I A A DG hRAE R 223K
SRR UL AR AE i Y IR AR R 1 B 2 )
BRI, FEUEAT A FEAR S, N TS TR S
R E AT RME B, 45 GB 4806.1 HHLE MIFF A
PG B, DA CR ™ b SR AR R 0 & B s e
TR SR IE E P R A0 T el s PR A A5
DUBA OB PR TR A7 50 5 AR 1 A 42 ol bd Bl 5 B
PRV BT O , BN 2 4504, I IE#R T

S 30k

(11 ERIATEREESE2bRESRINEAL R K
PATAEZDAIT R TR & AR ™ S bR AE )
A (AESR WL AR ) ) WL Y R [EB/OLY.
(2013-09-27) [2016-12-07]. http://www.moh.gov.cn/
sps/s3593/201309/65a9b13¢56254836bcaae2fb0dbf9c57.
shtml?COLLCC=3606065816& COLLCC=1024482099&
COLLCC=3289406259&COLLCC=3507510067&.
Division of Food Safety Standards and Testing and
Assessment of the State Health and Family Planning
Commission. Letter of the General Office of the State
Health and Family Planning Commission on Soliciting
Opinions on the Cleaning Standards for Food Related
Products (Draft for Soliciting Opinions). [EB/OL]
(2013-09-27)[2016-12-07].  http://www.moh.gov.cn/sps/
$3593/201309/65a9b13¢56254836bcaae2fb0dbf9c57.sht
ml?COLLCC=3606065816&COLLCC=1024482099&C
OLLCC=3289406259&COLLCC=3507510067&.

2] HERPAAEZESEERESKENPEEE. T
S R g2 A E GEPRE £ Ak bR K ] e
AREOR ) A 53 WU A A R S AR e A A
[EB/OL]. (2016-11-18)[2016-12-07].  http://www.
nhfpc.gov.cn/ sps/s7891/201611/06ed87a09dad4cfbace
48cd89efbef35.shtml.

Division of Food Safety Standards and Testing and

Assessment of the State Health and Family Planning



+ 110 -

(R

2017 4F 8 H

Commission. Announcement on 53 National Standards
for Food Safety, Such as the National Standards for
Food Safety, the General Safety Requirements for Food
Contact Materials and Products|[EB/OL]. (2016-11-
18)[2016-12-07]. http://www.nhfpc.gov.cn/sps/s7891/
201611/ 06ed87a09dad4ctbace48cd89etbef35.shtml.
GB 4806.1—2016, £ %2 4 [ 5 bRl £ i 4 fil b1
o R ) 3 22 42 R[S

GB 4806.1—2016, National Food Safety Standard
General Safety Requirements of Food Contact Mate-
rials and Articles [S].

GB 31603—2015, £ ih % 4 [F 5hRiE B dh 4% ful b4
AE R i A 1 AR RLES].

GB 31603—2015, National Food Safety Standard
General Hygienic Standard for the Production of Food
Contact Materials and Articles[S].

ERK DA A ZEHE2IRES KNP R. BEHR
PAFHEZRIPAIT KT EUR 2016 4F B2 £ % 42 IF 5K
brofE U 3 oA A (%5 — 4t ) A9 JE N [EB/OLY.
(2016-09-02) [2016-12-07]. http://www.nhfpc.gov.cn/
sps/s3593/201609/ef18e40959cd4f2ab9b351e32db3eec
d. shtml.

Division of Food Safety Standards and Testing and
Assessment of the State Health and Family Planning
Commission. Circular of the General Office of the
State Health and Family Planning Commission on Is-
suing the National Food Standard Project Plan
(First Batch) of 2016[EB/OL]. (2016-09-02)[2016-12-
07]. http://www.nhfpc.gov.cn/ sps/s3593/201609/ef18e
40959cd4f2ab9b351e32db3eecd.shtml.

GB 31604.1—2015, £l E AR ME 12 5 fil b
AR I A% 1 g 3 ] [S].

GB 31604.1—2015, National Food Safety Standard
General Rules of Migration Test for the Production of
Food Contact Materials and Articles[S].

GB 5009.156—2016, £ ih % 4 [H Z bR £ fn 4
AL B il it 3 A a0 T Ak 3 5 32 3 ) (S ].

GB 5009.156—2016, National Food Safety Standard
General Rules of Pretreatment Method for Migration
Test for the Production of Food Contact Materials and
Articles[S].

GB 31604.2—2016, & EZbRME il
E B B R B I R B A I AE [S].

GB 31604.2—2016, National Food Safety Standard
Determination of Potassium Permanganate Consump-
tion for the Production of Food Contact Materials and
Articles[S].

GB 31604.7—2016, F & EZbRE il
LA B ISR [S].

GB 31604.7—2016, National Food Safety Standard
the Decolonization Test for the Production of Food Co-
ntact Materials and Articles[S].

[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]

[17]

[18]

GB 31604.8—2016, B %2 EEIRUE B it
LA SR R A I E[S].

GB 31604.8—2016, National Food Safety Standard the
Test of Evaporation Residue for the Production of Food
Contact Materials and Articles[S].

GB 31604.9—2016, £ FEZARME 125 fil b
AR B DL R B I E [S].

GB 31604.9—2016, National Food Safety Standard
Determination of Heavy Metals in Food Simulant for
the Production of Food Contact Materials and Ar-
ticles[S].

GB 31604.10-2016, %4 W bR £ 1 fil b4
R 2,2-7 (4-32 35038 ) ke (U A) T8
A E(S).

GB 31604.10—2016, National Food Safety Standard
Determination of the Migration Quantity of BPA for
the Production of Food Contact Materials and Ar-
ticles[S].

GB 31604.11—2016, % 2 5K bR ME A 5% fi
PORE RIS 1, 3-28 = H R A I E [S].

GB 31604.11—2016, National Food Safety Standard
Determination of the Migration Quantity of 1,
3-Xylylenediamine for the Production of Food Contact
Materials and Articles[S].

GB 9685—2016, £ hi 2 4 EZbRE £ i il b1}
R i) it A4S T 0 4 46 AR HE[S).

GB 9685—2016, National Food Safety Standard on the
Uses of Additives in Food Containers and Packaging
Materials[S].

GB 4806.6—2016, £ fifi % 4x [/ 5 bR e £2 4 fil 1]
R IE(S].

GB 4806.6—2016, National Food Safety Standard on
the Food Contact Plastic Resins[S].

GB 4806.10—2016, F %A [EZARME £ 3% il H]
B RIRIZS).

GB 4806.10—2016, National Food Safety Standard on
the Food Contact Coating Articles[S].

GB 4806.11—2016, £ fili 24 [ 5 hnife £ it il
HRIBERRE B T [S].

GB 4806.11—2016, National Food Safety Standard on
the Food Contact Rubber Articles[S].

51 L B 4 A B S o 7 o I BT iU TS I R
PROCTEN & A AR DG B il B0 AT B/ 7T 45 AR
& ) HY3E HI[EB/OLY]. (2011-03-22)[2016-12-07]. http://
www.nhfpc.gov.cn/zwgkzt/wsbysj/201103/51117. shtml.
Division of Food Safety Standards and Testing and
Assessment of the State Health and Family Planning
Commission. Notice of the Ministry of Health on Is-
suing the Provisions on the Administration of Admin-
istrative Licensing of New Varieties of Food Related
Products[EB/OL]. (2011-03-22) [2016-12-07]. http:/
www.nhfpc. gov.cn/zwgkzt/wsbysj/201103/51117.shtml.



